

CS DJ-1743/18

KEWAL DAWAR Vs. CHANDRA SEKHAR

27.04.2023

Present : Proxy Counsel for plaintiff.
Defendant no.1 in person and also for
defendant no.2.

Matter is fixed for arguments on the application under Order V Rule 20 CPC for effecting substituted service upon defendants.

It is submitted by defendant no.1 that he came to know from his lawyer about the pendency of the present matter and he has not yet been served with the summons of this case till date.

Copy of plaint and documents supplied to defendant no.1 from the court record against due acknowledgment.

Since, defendant no.1 who is also representing defendant no.2 has appeared before the Court, application under Order V Rule 20 CPC is dismissed being infructuous.

Let appearance be filed within stipulated period of time by defendants.

Put up for further proceedings **for 06.06.2023.**

(Akash Jain)
ADJ-01 (South East) Saket Court
New Delhi/27.04.2023 (vg)